THE VALUES OF COMMUNITY
ARCHAEOLOGY:
A COMPARATIVE ASSESSMENT

Submitted by Faye Alexandra Simpson, to the University of Exeter as a
Thesis for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Archaeology, 3™ August 2009

This thesis is available for Library use on the understanding
that it is copyright material and that no quotation from the thesis may be
published without proper acknowledgement.

| certify that all material in this thesis which is not my own work

has been identified and that no material has previously been submitted and
approved for the award of a degree by this or any other University.

(SIGNALUIE) .. e e



ABSTRACT

Does community archaeology work? Worldwide over the last decade, there has
been a boom in projects utilising the popular phrase ‘community archaeology’.
These projects take many different forms, stretching from the public-face of
research and developer-funded programmes to projects run by museums,
archaeological units, universities and archaeological societies. Many of these
projects are driven by the desire for archaeology to meet a range of perceived
educational and social values in bringing about knowledge and awareness of the
past in the present. They are also motivated by the desire to secure adequate
funding for archaeological research. However, appropriate criteria and
methodologies for evaluating the effectiveness of these projects have yet to be
designed. This thesis sets out a methodology based on self-reflexivity and
ethnology. It focuses on community excavations, in a range of contexts both in
the UK and US. It assesses the values these projects produce for communities

and evaluates what community archaeology actually does.

It concludes that community archaeology frequently fails to balance the desired
outcomes of its stakeholders. It suffers from its short-term funding and, therefore,
often lacks sustainability, which hampers its ability to produce and maintain
values. Evaluation of projects should be qualitative as well as quantitative in
establishing the cost effectiveness of projects. Subsequently, recommendations

are made for future community archaeology project designs.



VOLUME 1

Abstract

CONTENTS

List of Figures

List of Table
Acknowledg

ments

1. INTRODUCTION

[ N N YIS . W
oo v~

Definition of Community Archaeology

Types of Community Archaeology

History of Community Archaeology in the UK
Why Investigate Community Archaeology?
How to Investigate Community Archaeology
Hypothesis

2. THE ORIGINS AND DEVELOPMENT OF COMMUNITY
ARCHAEOLOGY IN THE UNITED KINGDOM

2.1. Introduction
2.2. Philosophy, Archaeology, Theory and Politics
2.3. Processual Archaeology
2.4. Politics, Philosophy and Processualism from a
United Kingdom Perspective
2.5. Philosophy and Post-Processualism
2.6. Politics, Philosophy and Post-Processualism from
a United Kingdom Perspective
2.7. Summary
3. THE CHARACTER AND PARAMETER FOR COMMUNITY
ARCHAEOLOGY IN UNITED KINGDOM TODAY
3.1. What is Community Archaeology?
3.2. Approaches
3.3.  ‘Public Archaeology’ or ‘Community Archaeology’
3.4. Legislation
4. VALUES, IDENTITY AND PRACTICE IN COMMUNITY
ARCHAEOLOGY
4.1. Community Archaeology and ldentity
4.2.  Values of Community Archaeology
4.3. Values Overview
4.4. Intangible and Tangible Heritage
4.5. Participatory Fieldwork

10
11

12
12
13
13
18
18
20

22

22
24
25
26

28
32

36

37

37
39
44
46

51

51
56
62
70
72



4.6.

Summary

5. THE ORIGINS AND DEVELOPMENT OF COMMUNITY
ARCHAEOLOGY IN THE UNITED STATES

5.1.
5.2.

5.3.
5.4.
5.5.

Political Overview: Attitudes to Archaeology

Federal Politics and Community Archaeology

5.2.1. Politics, Philosophy and Processualism
from the United States Perspective

5.2.2. Palitics, Philosophy and Post-Procesualism
from a United States Perspective

5.2.3. Summary

State Politics and Community Archaeology

Public Attitudes and Community Archaeology

Summary

6. METHODOLOGY

6.1.

6.2.
6.3.
6.4.

6.5.
6.6.
6.7.
6.8.
6.9.

6.10.
6.11.

Methodologies for Assessing the Impact of
Community Archaeology

Aims of Selected Methodology

Research Methods

Audit Research Methodology

6.4.1. Shoreditch

6.4.2. Chester

6.4.3. Hungate

6.4.4. Brayford

6.4.5. Mitchell

6.4.6. Muncy

6.4.7. Annapolis

Summary of Audit Methodology

Political Context of Research

Conditions and Duration of Research
Investigator Knowledge

Number of Households, Individuals:
Representation of classes, ranks, statues, role and
gender in area.

Analysis

Summary

7. AUDIT COMMUNITY ARCHAEOLOGY CASE STUDIES:
UNITED KINGDOM

7.1,

Shoreditch

7.1.1. Local Attitudes to Archaeology

7.1.2. Context

7.1.3. History

7.1.4. Background to the Community Archaeology

83

85

85
86
87

92

100
102
108
112

114
114

119
119
120
122
126
127
128
129
129
130
131
132
133
134
135

136
136
138

139

139
140
141
142
143



7.2.

7.3.

7.4.

7.1.5.
7.1.6.

71.7.

Excavation

Participation

Values Espoused
7.1.6.1. Professionals
7.1.6.2. Public
7.1.6.3. Government
Actual Values

7.1.7.1. Professionals
7.1.7.2. Students
7.1.7.3. Public
7.1.7.4. Government

Chester

7.2.1.
7.2.2.
7.2.3.

7.2.4.
7.2.5.

7.2.6.

York

7.3.1.
7.3.2.
7.3.3.
7.3.4.

7.3.5.
7.3.6.

7.3.7.

Local attitudes to Archaeology
Context and History
Background to the Community Archaeology
Excavation

Participation

Espoused Values

7.2.5.1. Professionals
7.2.5.2. Students

7.2.5.3.  Public

Actual Values

7.2.6.1. Professionals
7.2.6.2. Students/Volunteers
7.2.6.3. Public

Local Attitudes to Archaeology
Context

History

Background to the Community Archaeology
Excavation

Participation

Espoused Values

7.3.6.1. Professionals
7.3.6.2. Public/Volunteers
7.3.6.3. Developers
Actual Values

7.3.7.1. Professionals
7.3.7.2. Volunteers
7.3.7.3. Developer

Brayford

7.4.1.
7.4.2.
7.4.3.
7.4.4.

Local Attitudes to archaeology

Village History

Context of Excavation

Background of the Community Archaeology
Excavation

143
144
144
146
147
147
147
150
150
155
156
157
159
160

161
162
162
164
164
165
165
167
167
170
171
173
173
173

175
175
175
177
179
180
180
183
187
187
188
189
189
190



7.4.5.
7.4.6.

7.4.7.

Participation

Espoused Values

7.4.6.1. Professionals
7.4.6.2. Amateurs
Actual Values

7.4.71. Professionals
7.4.7.2. Amateurs
7.4.7.3. Local Residents

8. AUDIT COMMUNITY ARCHAEOLOGY CASE STUDIES:
UNITED STATES
Mitchell

8.1.

8.2.

8.3.

6.1.2.

o 00 00 0o

A OWON -

1.
1.
1.
1.

© ©

1.
1

8.1.7.

Muncy

8.2.1.
8.2.2.
8.2.3.
8.2.4.
8.2.5.

8.2.6.
8.2.7.

8.2.8.

State Legislature

Local Attitudes to Archaeology
Context

History

Background of the Community Archaeology
Excavation

Participation

Espoused Values

8.1.6.1. Professionals/ Academics
8.1.6.2. City and State

Actual Values

8.1.7.1. Professionals

8.1.7.2. Students

8.1.7.3. Public

8.1.7.4. City and State

State Legislature

Local Attitudes to Archaeology
Context

History

Background of the Community Archaeology
Excavation

Participation

Espoused Values

8.2.7.1. Professionals/ Academics
Actual Values

8.2.8.1. Professionals

8.2.8.2. Amateurs

8.2.8.3. Students

8.2.8.4. Public

8.2.8.5. Metal Detectorists

Annapolis

8.3.1.
8.3.2.

State Legislature
Local Attitudes to Archaeology

191
192
192
194
195
195
197
199

203

203
204
206
208
209
210

210
212
212
214
215
215
216
218
222
223
224
225
226
227
228

229
230
230
232
232
233
234
235
238
239
240
242



8.3.3. Context
8.3.4. History

8.3.5. Background of the Community Archaeology

Excavation
8.3.6. Participation
8.3.7. Espoused Values

8.3.7.1. Professionals
8.3.7.2. Students

8.3.7.3. Council
8.3.8. Actual Values

8.3.8.1. Professionals
8.3.8.2. Students

8.3.8.3. Public

8.3.8.4. Local Council

9. DISCUSION
9.1. Introduction
9.2. Methodological Issues

9.3.

9.4.
9.5.

Summary of Case Studies

9.3.1. Shoreditch
9.3.2. Chester
9.3.3. Hungate
9.3.4. Brayford
9.3.5. Mitchell
9.3.6. Muncy
9.3.7. Annapolis
Espoused Values
Actual Values
9.5.1. Educational
9.5.2. Social
9.5.3. Economic
9.5.4. Political
9.5.5. Location

10. CONCLUSION

10.1.
10.2.
10.3.

10.4.

APPENDIX 1

Key Themes
Future Research

Suggestions and Guidelines for Community

Archaeology
Concluding Remarks

Transcriptions and Fieldwork Notes

244
246
246

247
248
248
249
250
250
250
252
253
259

261
261
261
262
262
266
267
268
270
271
273
274
276
278
278
280
281
283

285
286
287
288

289

290



BIBLIOGRAPHY 393



LIST OF FIGURES

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

7.1

7.2

Diagram of the position of archaeology in society showing desirable

verses current
Photograph of classroom learning
Diagram showing values structures.

Diagram of the Demos triangle of heritage values and heritage

stakeholders
Photograph of Time Team excavation: Lincolns Inn, London

Photograph of Earthwatch volunteers excavating mammoth site at Hot

Springs, South Dakota

Photograph of non-excavation at Bow Historical Society, finds drop in and

historical research day.

Photograph of Bow test pit survey

Photograph of metal detectorists, finding Viking site at Cumwhitton
Map of political divisions of States in USA (2004)

Map of political divisions of States in USA (2008)

Map of UK Case studies

Map of US Case Studies

Photograph of location of excavation at Shoreditch Park

Photograph of community excavating at Shoreditch Park



7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

8.11

Photograph of Time Team filming at Shoreditch Park

Photograph of Chester city centre

Photograph of fencing around community excavation at Grovsenor Park
Photograph of excavation at Grovsenor Park

Photograph of archaeologist with dig t-shirt encouraging public to talk to

staff

Photograph of excavation site at Hungate
Photograph of excavation site at Brayford
Photograph of volunteers excavating at Brayford
Photograph of Archeodome at Mitchell

Photograph of students excavating inside the Archeodome at Mitchell
Photograph of student group at Mitchell

Photograph of kids dig at Mitchell

Photograph of Muncy town centre

Photograph of excavation at Muncy

Photograph of sign next to excavation at Muncy
Photograph showing community excavating at Muncy
Photograph of harbour at Annapolis

Photograph of excavation at Fleet Street, Annapolis

Photograph of excavation outside house in Fleet Street, Annapolis.



8.12 Photograph of excavation test pit at Fleet Street, Annapolis.

List of Tables

2.1

4.1

6.1

6.2

9.1

Processual and post-processual archaeological paradigms and there

correlation with political philosophical principles.

Deconstructing and defining values

Summarising audit case studies.

Contact and web information giving contextual information for site.

Summary of major findings of research: comparing espoused values to

actual values.

11



Acknowledgments

All my thanks to my supervisors, Dr Alan Outram and Prof Mick Aston, and my
former supervisor Dr Howard Williams, for all their advice, time and patience over
the last few years.

My heartfelt love and thanks to my parents Douglas and Jennifer Simpson, for
the unwavering support and encouragement, | would not have been able to do
this without them.

A huge thank you to all the people who have given me advice and support; with
special thanks to Gerry Wait, Yvonne Marshall, Tim Schadla Hall and Tim
Copeland. To my friend Tim Morley for telling me | could do it, and knowing what
was best. Also to many of my former colleagues at the Portable Antiquities
Scheme and Museum of London for providing valuable contributions and insights
to this research, and to all of Time Team for keeping me sane, digging and
providing a relevant distraction and balance away from the books. To the HLF,
for funding this fellowship without which this research would never of been
possible. And finally to all the community members and archaeologists who have
contributed to this research, thank you.

12



13



