THE VALUES OF COMMUNITY ARCHAEOLOGY: A COMPARATIVE ASSESSMENT

Submitted by Faye Alexandra Simpson, to the University of Exeter as a Thesis for the degree of *Doctor of Philosophy* in Archaeology, 3rd August 2009

This *thesis* is available for Library use on the understanding that it is copyright material and that no quotation from the thesis may be published without proper acknowledgement.

I certify that all material in this *thesis* which is not my own work has been identified and that no material has previously been submitted and approved for the award of a degree by this or any other University.

(signature)	
-------------	--

ABSTRACT

Does community archaeology work? Worldwide over the last decade, there has been a boom in projects utilising the popular phrase 'community archaeology'. These projects take many different forms, stretching from the public-face of research and developer-funded programmes to projects run by museums, archaeological units, universities and archaeological societies. Many of these projects are driven by the desire for archaeology to meet a range of perceived educational and social values in bringing about knowledge and awareness of the past in the present. They are also motivated by the desire to secure adequate funding for archaeological research. However, appropriate criteria and methodologies for evaluating the effectiveness of these projects have yet to be designed. This thesis sets out a methodology based on self-reflexivity and ethnology. It focuses on community excavations, in a range of contexts both in the UK and US. It assesses the values these projects produce for communities and evaluates what community archaeology actually does.

It concludes that community archaeology frequently fails to balance the desired outcomes of its stakeholders. It suffers from its short-term funding and, therefore, often lacks sustainability, which hampers its ability to produce and maintain values. Evaluation of projects should be qualitative as well as quantitative in establishing the cost effectiveness of projects. Subsequently, recommendations are made for future community archaeology project designs.

CONTENTS

VOLUME 1

∟ist of Figures ∟ist of Table			2 8 10 11
١.		DUCTION	12
	1.1.	Definition of Community Archaeology	12
	1.2. 1.3.	Types of Community Archaeology History of Community Archaeology in the UK	13 13
	1.3. 1.4.	Why Investigate Community Archaeology?	18
	1.5.	How to Investigate Community Archaeology	18
	1.6.	Hypothesis	20
2.		IGINS AND DEVELOPMENT OF COMMUNITY EOLOGY IN THE UNITED KINGDOM	22
	2.1.	Introduction	22
	2.2.	1 37	24
	2.3.	3 ,	25
	2.4.	Politics, Philosophy and Processualism from a United Kingdom Perspective	26
	2.5.	·	28
	2.6.	Politics, Philosophy and Post-Processualism from a United Kingdom Perspective	32
	2.7.	Summary	36
3.	ARCHA	ARACTER AND PARAMETER FOR COMMUNITY EOLOGY IN UNITED KINGDOM TODAY What is Community Arabacalany?	37
	3.1. 3.2.	What is Community Archaeology? Approaches	37
	3.3.	• •	39 44
	3.4.	Legislation	46
I .	VALUES	S, IDENTITY AND PRACTICE IN COMMUNITY	51
		EOLOGY	٠.
	4.1.	Community Archaeology and Identity	51
	4.2.	Values of Community Archaeology	56
	4.3.	Values Overview	62
	4.4.	5 5	70
	4.5.	Participatory Fieldwork	72

	4.6.	Summary	83
5.		IGINS AND DEVELOPMENT OF COMMUNITY EOLOGY IN THE UNITED STATES	85
	5.1.		85
	5.2.	Federal Politics and Community Archaeology	86
		5.2.1. Politics, Philosophy and Processualism	87
		from the United States Perspective	
		5.2.2. Politics, Philosophy and Post-Procesualism	92
		from a United States Perspective	
		5.2.3. Summary	100
	5.3.	State Politics and Community Archaeology	102
	5.4.	Public Attitudes and Community Archaeology	108
	5.5.	Summary	112
6.	METHO	DOLOGY	114
	6.1.	Methodologies for Assessing the Impact of	114
		Community Archaeology	
	6.2.	Aims of Selected Methodology	119
	6.3.	Research Methods	119
	6.4.	Audit Research Methodology	120
		6.4.1. Shoreditch	122
		6.4.2. Chester	126
		6.4.3. Hungate	127
		6.4.4. Brayford	128
		6.4.5. Mitchell	129
		6.4.6. Muncy	129
	0.5	6.4.7. Annapolis	130
	6.5.	Summary of Audit Methodology	131
	6.6.	Political Context of Research	132
	6.7. 6.8.	Conditions and Duration of Research	133 134
	6.9.	Investigator Knowledge Number of Households, Individuals:	135
	0.9.	Representation of classes, ranks, statues, role and	133
		gender in area.	136
	6.10.	Analysis	136
		Summary	138
	0.11.	Guninary	100
7.	_	COMMUNITY ARCHAEOLOGY CASE STUDIES:	139
	_	KINGDOM Sharaditah	120
	7.1.		139
		7.1.1. Local Attitudes to Archaeology	140 141
		7.1.2. Context	141
		7.1.3. History 7.1.4. Background to the Community Archaeology	

		Excavation	
	7.1.5.	Participation	143
		Values Espoused	144
		7.1.6.1. Professionals	144
		7.1.6.2. <i>Public</i>	146
		7.1.6.3. Government	147
	7.1.7.	Actual Values	147
		7.1.7.1. Professionals	147
		7.1.7.2. Students	150
		7.1.7.3. Public	150
		7.1.7.4. Government	155
7.2.	Chest	er	156
	7.2.1.	Local attitudes to Archaeology	157
		Context and History	159
		Background to the Community Archaeology	y 160
		Excavation	,
	7.2.4.	Participation	161
		Espoused Values	162
		7.2.5.1. Professionals	162
		7.2.5.2. Students	164
		7.2.5.3. <i>Public</i>	164
	7.2.6.	Actual Values	165
		7.2.6.1. Professionals	165
		7.2.6.2. Students/Volunteers	167
		7.2.6.3. <i>Public</i>	167
7.3.	York		170
	7.3.1.	Local Attitudes to Archaeology	171
	7.3.2.	Context	173
	7.3.3.	History	173
	7.3.4.	Background to the Community Archaeology	y 173
		Excavation	
	7.3.5.	Participation	175
	7.3.6.	Espoused Values	175
		7.3.6.1. Professionals	175
		7.3.6.2. Public/Volunteers	177
		7.3.6.3. Developers	179
	7.3.7.	Actual Values	180
		7.3.7.1. Professionals	180
		7.3.7.2. Volunteers	183
		7.3.7.3. Developer	187
7.4.	Brayfo	ord	187
	7.4.1.	Local Attitudes to archaeology	188
		Village History	189
	7.4.3.	Context of Excavation	189
	7.4.4.	Background of the Community Archaeology	y 190
		Excavation	

	7.4.5. Participation 7.4.6. Espoused Values 7.4.6.1. Professionals 7.4.6.2. Amateurs	191 192 192 194
	7.4.7. Actual Values	195
	7.4.7.1. Professionals	195
	7.4.7.2. Amateurs	197
	7.4.7.3. Local Residents	199
	1.4.1.5. Local Residents	100
	OMMUNITY ARCHAEOLOGY CASE STUDIES:	203
8.1.	Mitchell	203
_	6.1.2. State Legislature	204
	8.1.1. Local Attitudes to Archaeology	206
	8.1.2. Context	208
	8.1.3. History	209
	8.1.4. Background of the Community Archaeology	
	Excavation	210
	8.1.5. Participation	210
	8.1.6. Espoused Values	212
	8.1.6.1. Professionals/ Academics	212
	8.1.6.2. City and State	214
	8.1.7. Actual Values	215
	8.1.7.1. Professionals	215
	8.1.7.2. Students	216
	8.1.7.3. <i>Public</i>	218
		222
0.0	8.1.7.4. City and State	223
8.2.	Muncy	
	8.2.1. State Legislature	224
	8.2.2. Local Attitudes to Archaeology	225
	8.2.3. Context	226
	8.2.4. History	227
	8.2.5. Background of the Community Archaeology	228
	Excavation	
	8.2.6. Participation	229
	8.2.7. Espoused Values	230
	8.2.7.1. Professionals/ Academics	230
	8.2.8. Actual Values	232
	8.2.8.1. Professionals	232
	8.2.8.2. <i>Amateurs</i>	233
	8.2.8.3. Students	234
	8.2.8.4. <i>Public</i>	235
	8.2.8.5. Metal Detectorists	238
8.3.	Annapolis	239
	8.3.1. State Legislature	240
	8.3.2. Local Attitudes to Archaeology	242

	8.3.3. Context	244
	8.3.4. History	246
	8.3.5. Background of the Community Archaeology Excavation	246
	8.3.6. Participation	247
	8.3.7. Espoused Values	248
	8.3.7.1. Professionals	248
	8.3.7.2. Students	249
	8.3.7.3. Council	250
	8.3.8. Actual Values	250
	8.3.8.1. Professionals	250
	8.3.8.2. Students	252
	8.3.8.3. <i>Public</i>	253
	8.3.8.4. Local Council	259
9. DISCUS	ION	261
9.1.		261
9.2.	Methodological Issues	261
9.3.	Summary of Case Studies	262
	9.3.1. Shoreditch	262
	9.3.2. Chester	266
	9.3.3. Hungate	267
	9.3.4. Brayford	268
	9.3.5. Mitchell	270
	9.3.6. Muncy	271
	9.3.7. Annapolis	273
9.4.	· ·	274
9.5.		276
	9.5.1. Educational	278
	9.5.2. Social	278
	9.5.3. Economic	280
	9.5.4. Political	281
	9.5.5. Location	283
10. CONCLU	JSION	285
10.1.	Key Themes	286
10.2.	Future Research	287
10.3.	Suggestions and Guidelines for Community	288
	Archaeology	
10.4.	Concluding Remarks	289
APPENDIX '	1	290
Transcription	ns and Fieldwork Notes	

BIBLIOGRAPHY 393

LIST OF FIGURES

- 4.1 Diagram of the position of archaeology in society showing desirable verses current
- 4.2 Photograph of classroom learning
- 4.3 Diagram showing values structures.
- 4.4 Diagram of the Demos triangle of heritage values and heritage stakeholders
- 4.5 Photograph of Time Team excavation: Lincolns Inn, London
- 4.6 Photograph of Earthwatch volunteers excavating mammoth site at Hot Springs, South Dakota
- 4.7 Photograph of non-excavation at Bow Historical Society, finds drop in and historical research day.
- 4.8 Photograph of Bow test pit survey
- 4.9 Photograph of metal detectorists, finding Viking site at Cumwhitton
- 5.1 Map of political divisions of States in USA (2004)
- 5.2 Map of political divisions of States in USA (2008)
- 6.1 Map of UK Case studies
- 6.2 Map of US Case Studies
- 7.1 Photograph of location of excavation at Shoreditch Park
- 7.2 Photograph of community excavating at Shoreditch Park

7.3	Photograph of Time Team filming at Shoreditch Park
7.4	Photograph of Chester city centre
7.5	Photograph of fencing around community excavation at Grovsenor Park
7.6	Photograph of excavation at Grovsenor Park
7.7	Photograph of archaeologist with dig t-shirt encouraging public to talk to
	staff
7.8	Photograph of excavation site at Hungate
7.9	Photograph of excavation site at Brayford
7.10	Photograph of volunteers excavating at Brayford
8.1	Photograph of Archeodome at Mitchell
8.2	Photograph of students excavating inside the Archeodome at Mitchell
8.3	Photograph of student group at Mitchell
8.4	Photograph of kids dig at Mitchell
8.5	Photograph of Muncy town centre
8.6	Photograph of excavation at Muncy
8.7	Photograph of sign next to excavation at Muncy
8.8	Photograph showing community excavating at Muncy
8.9	Photograph of harbour at Annapolis
8.10	Photograph of excavation at Fleet Street, Annapolis

8.11 Photograph of excavation outside house in Fleet Street, Annapolis.

8.12 Photograph of excavation test pit at Fleet Street, Annapolis.

List of Tables

- 2.1 Processual and post-processual archaeological paradigms and there correlation with political philosophical principles.
- 4.1 Deconstructing and defining values
- 6.1 Summarising audit case studies.
- 6.2 Contact and web information giving contextual information for site.
- 9.1 Summary of major findings of research: comparing espoused values to actual values.

Acknowledgments

All my thanks to my supervisors, Dr Alan Outram and Prof Mick Aston, and my former supervisor Dr Howard Williams, for all their advice, time and patience over the last few years.

My heartfelt love and thanks to my parents Douglas and Jennifer Simpson, for the unwavering support and encouragement, I would not have been able to do this without them.

A huge thank you to all the people who have given me advice and support; with special thanks to Gerry Wait, Yvonne Marshall, Tim Schadla Hall and Tim Copeland. To my friend Tim Morley for telling me I could do it, and knowing what was best. Also to many of my former colleagues at the Portable Antiquities Scheme and Museum of London for providing valuable contributions and insights to this research, and to all of Time Team for keeping me sane, digging and providing a relevant distraction and balance away from the books. To the HLF, for funding this fellowship without which this research would never of been possible. And finally to all the community members and archaeologists who have contributed to this research, thank you.